

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Hawkins, Alderman Grimes, Alderman Pruitt, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderman Ledbetter, Alderwoman Smith, Alderman Jones, Alderwoman Isby. Also, present and acting: Mayor Tab Townsell, City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett & City Attorney Chuck Clawson.

Ordinances Passed:

- O-16-103 Ordinance appropriating funds in an amount not to exceed \$7,500 for levee maintenance for the City of Conway. *Vote 8-0*
- O-16-104 Ordinance appropriating funds in the amount of \$8,000 for general maintenance repairs and upkeep for city buildings. *Vote 8-0*
- O-16-105 Ordinance adopting a revised employee handbook and personnel policy. Vote 8-0

Resolutions Passed:

- R-16-37 Resolution requesting the Faulkner County Tax Collector to place certified lien on property located at 2904 Celia Drive as a result of incurred expenses by the City. *Vote 8-0*
- R-16-38 Resolution to endorse Strava Metro as the GPS tracking system of chose of use by local bicycling and pedestrians for the City of Conway. *Vote 8-0*

Other Actions:

ApprovedAugust 23rd, 2016 City Council minutes. Vote 8-0ApprovedContract for professional services from Garver, LLC in the amount of \$386,296 related to the
Dave Ward Drive Pedestrian Overpass. Vote 8-0ApprovedBicycle Master Plan for the City of Conway. Vote 8-0ApprovedMoving forward with a pilot bike share program. Vote 8-0

Next City Council Meeting: Tuesday, September 27th, 2016 Deadline: Tuesday, September 20th, 2016